

Appeal No. 21-35490

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ELILE ADAMS

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

RAYMOND G. DODGE, JR., Nooksack Tribal Court Chief Judge; RAJEEV MAJUMDAR, Nooksack Tribal Court Judge Pro Tem; BETTY LEATHERS, Nooksack Tribal Court Clerk; DEANNA FRANCIS, Nooksack Tribal Court Clerk; NOOKSACK TRIBAL COURT, instrumentality of the Nooksack Indian Tribe; NOOKSACK INDIAN TRIBE, a federally recognized Indian tribal government,

Respondents-Appellees.

United States District Court, Western District of Washington, Seattle Division
Honorable John C. Coughenour
Case No. 2:19-cv-01263-JCC

**APPELLEE NOOKSACK INDIAN TRIBE, ET. AL
ANSWERING BRIEF**

Charles N. Hurt, Jr., WSBA # 46217
Rickie W. Armstrong, WSBA #34099
Nooksack Indian Tribe
Office of Tribal Attorney
5047 Mt. Baker Hwy.
P.O. Box 63
Deming, WA 98244
Tel.: (360)592-4158
churt@nooksack-nsn.gov
rarmstrong@nooksack-nsn.gov

*Attorneys for Nooksack Indian Tribe, Nooksack Tribal Court, Francis, and
Leathers (“Appellee Tribe”)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. The Nooksack Indian Tribe and its Tribal Court..... 4

 B. Adams’ Custody Dispute, Forum Shopping, and
 Custodial Interference..... 5

 C. Adams’ Prosecution and Adams’ Efforts to Avoid
 Prosecution..... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

 A. The District Court Properly Dismissed Adams’
 Petition as a Result of her Refusal to Exhaust
 Tribal Court Remedies..... 9

 1. The District Court Repeatedly Rejected Adams’
 Claims of Bad Faith..... 11

 2. The District Court Rejected Appellant's Claims
 that the Tribal Court Plainly Lacked
 Jurisdiction..... 14

CONCLUSION 20

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Acres v. Blue Lake Rancheria</i> 2017 WL 733114 (N.D. Cal)(2017).....	11, 13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>Goodface v. Grassrope</i> 708 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Grand Canyon Skywalk Development, LLC v. ‘Sa’ Nyu Wa, Inc</i> 715 F.3d 1196 (2013)	9, 10, 11
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	9, 10
<i>Lundy v. Balaam</i> No. 21-267, 2021 WL 2904917 (D. Nev.).....	14
<i>Means v. Navajo Nation</i> 432 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	9
<i>Montana v. U. S.</i> 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	15, 16
<i>Moss v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Native Village of Venetie v. Alaska</i> 944 F.2d 548 (9 th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Companies v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	10, 11

Nero v. Cherokee Nation
892 F.2d 1457 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 14

Nevada v. Hicks
533 U.S. 353 (2001) 10

Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.
569 F.3d 932 (9th Cir.2009)..... 9

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez
436 U.S. 49 (1978) 9, 14

Smith v. Salish Kootenai Coll.
434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir.2006)..... 9

State v. Depoe
188 Wash. App. 1012 (Div. 2 2015) 19

State v. Moses
145 Wash.2d 370 (2002) 17, 18

State v. Shale
182 Wash.2d 882 (2015) 17, 18, 19

State v. Schmuck
121 Wash.2d 373 (1993) 16, 18

Timbisha Shoshone Tribe v. Kennedy
687 F.Supp.2d 1171 (E.D. Cal. 2009)..... 14

State Cases

Adams v. Dodge
No. 19-2-01552-37 (Whatcom Cty. (Wa) Superior Ct. 2019)..... 8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1152 16
18 U.S.C. § 1153 16
18 U.S.C. § 1162(c)..... 16
25 U.S.C. § 1301 15
25 U.S.C. § 1302 9
25 U.S.C. § 1303 9
Public Law 280..... 9, 16-19
R.C.W. 37.12.010 17, 18

Other Authorities

AGO 63-64, No. 68 (11/8/63) 19

Cohen, *Federal Indian Law*
§ 6.04(3)(c) (2012 and Supp. 2019) 16

Construction and Application of Federal Tribal Exhaustion Doctrine
186 A.L.R. Fed. 71 § 2[a] n. 10 (2003)..... 11

Op. Sol. Int., M – 6907 (11/14/78)..... 16

V. Jimenez and S. Song
Concurrent Tribal and State Jurisdiction Under Public Law 280
47 Am. U. L. Rev. 1627 (1998) 16
